
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 361 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 05, 2024/Magha 16, 1945 (Saka)  

  

SMALL SAVING SCHEMES 

 

361. SHRI KHAGEN MURMU: 
 

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has made any changes in the rules related to opening of accounts 

of small savings schemes after retirement; 

(b) if so, the changes that have taken place alongwith their detailed description; and 

(c) the details of time limit for opening the account of Senior Citizen Savings Scheme? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

 

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY) 

 

(a, b &c): Changes in the rules related to opening of accounts of Senior Citizen Savings 

Scheme (SCSS) were notified vide notification dated November 7, 2023 (copy enclosed). 

Select changes are listed below: 

 Retired individual of more than 55 years of age but below 60 years of age will now 

have three months’ time to invest retirement benefits in the SCSS, within guidelines 

indicated therein. 

 The new rules allow the spouse of a government employee to open an account under 

this scheme, if the government employee who has attained the age of 50 years and has 

died in harness. 

 The government has also specified the scope and meaning of the retirement benefits.  

 The government has revised the rules for the extension of the SCSS scheme. The 

account holder may keep extending the account for unlimited number of blocks, each 

lasting three years by making an application within a period of one year from the date 

of maturity or from the date of end of each block period of three years.  
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7086 GI/2023 (1) 

रजिस्ट्री स.ं डी.एल.- 33004/99 REGD. No. D. L.-33004/99 

 

 

 

xxxGIDHxxx 
xxxGIDExxx 

असाधारण  

EXTRAORDINARY 

भाग II—खण् ड 3—उप-खण् ड (i)  

PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (i) 

प्राजधकार स ेप्रकाजित 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 
 

जित्त मतं्रालय 

(आर्थिक कायि जिभाग) 

अजधसचूना 

नई दिल्ली, 7 निम् बर, 2023 

 सा.का.जन. 829(अ).— कें द्रीय सरकार, सरकारी बचत संिधिन अजधजनयम, 1873 (1873 का 5) की धारा 3क 

द्वारा प्रित्त िजियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, िररष्ठ नागररक बचत स्ट्कीम, 2019 का और संिोधन करने के जलए जनम्नजलजखत 

स्ट्कीम बनाती ह,ै अथाित् :--   

1.   (1) इस स्ट्कीम का संजिप्त नाम िररष्ठ नागररक बचत (चौथा संिोधन) स्ट्कीम, 2023   ह ै।  

       (2)  ये रािपत्र में इसके प्रकािन की तारीख को प्रिृत्त होगी ।  

2. िररष्ठ नागररक बचत स्ट्कीम, 2019 (जिसे इसमें इसके पश्चात् मूल स्ट्कीम कहा गया ह)ै के पैरा 3 के उपपरैा (1) के खंड 

(ii) और परंतुक के स्ट्थान पर जनम्नजलजखत रखा िाएगा, अथाित ्:--    

 ‘‘(ii) जिन्होंन ेपचपन िर्ि या उससे अजधक दकन्त ुसाठ िर्ि से अनजधक की आयु प्राप्त की ह ैऔर िो इस स्ट्कीम के 

अधीन खाता खोलने की तारीख को अजधिर्र्िता या अन्यथा, सेिाजनिृत्त हो गया ह,ै इस िति के अधीन रहते हुए दक ऐसे 

व्यजि द्वारा सेिाजनिृजत्त फायिे प्राजप्त की तारीख के तीन मास के भीतर खाता खुलिाया गया ह ैऔर ऐसे सेिाजनिृजत्त फायि े
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के संजितरण का सबूत, जिसके साथ जनयोिक से अजधिर्र्िता या अन्यथा पर सेिाजनिृजत्त के ब्यौरे उपिर्िित हो, दकसी ऐसे 

पात्र सरकारी कमिचारी को सेिाजनिृजत्त फायिे या अनुज्ञेय जित्तीय सहायता, जिसकी कायि के िौरान मृत्यु हुई ह,ै धाररत 

जनयोिन और जनयोिक के साथ ऐसे जनयोिन की अिजध, आिेिन प्ररूप के साथ संलग्न हैं :  

 परंतु रिा सेिा (जसजिजलयन रिा कमिचाररयों के जसिाय) के सेिाजनिृत्त कार्मिक अन्य जिजनर्ििि ितों को पूरा 

करने के अधीन रहते हुए पचास िर्ि की आयु प्राप्त करन ेपर इस स्ट्कीम के अधीन खाता खोलन ेके जलए पात्र होंगे:  

 परंत ुयह और दक इस स्ट्कीम के अधीन सरकारी कमिचारी के पजत-पत्नी को अन्य जिजनर्ििि ितों के पूणि होन े के 

अध्यधीन खाता खोलने की अनजु्ञा होगी, यदि सरकारी कमिचारी, िो पचास िर्ि की आयु प्राप्त कर चुके हैं और जिनकी कायि 

के िौरान मृत्य ुहो गई ह।ै 

 स्ट्पिीकरण—इस परंतुक के प्रयोिनों के जलए, सरकारी कमिचारी, कें द्रीय और राज्य सरकार के कमिचाररयों सजहत, 

सेिाजनिृजत फायिा या मृत्यु प्रजतकर के पात्र होंग े।’’  

3. मलू स्ट्कीम में, पैरा 4 के स्ट्पिीकरण के स्ट्थान पर जनम्नजलजखत स्ट्पिीकरण रखा िाएगा, अथाित ्:-- 

 ‘‘स्ट्पिीकरण- इस उपपरैा के प्रयोिनों के जलए, ‘‘सेिाजनिृजत्त फायि’े’ से अजधिर्र्िता या अन्यथा पर सेिाजनिृजत्त के 

कारण खाता धारक को िोध्य कोई संिाय अजभप्रेत ह ैऔर जिसके अंतगित िोध्य भजिष्य जनजध, सेिाजनिृजत्त या अजधिर्र्िता 

या मृत्य ु उपिान, पेंिन का संराजित मलू्य, छुट्टी के समतुल्य नकि, िीिन बीमा स्ट्कीम से सहबद्ध समूह की बचत, िो 

जनयोिक को सेिाजनिृजत्त पर संिेय ह,ै कमिचारी कुटंुब पेंिन स्ट्कीम के अधीन सेिाजनिृजत्त-सह-आहरण फायिा और दकसी 

स्ट्िैजछछक या दकसी जििेर् स्ट्िैजछछक सेिाजनिृजत्त स्ट्कीम के अधीन अनुग्रह राजि संिाय और यदि कमिचारी की कायि के 

िौरान मृत्य ुहुई ह ैतो ‘‘सेिाजनिृजत्त फायिों’’ से ऐसे कमिचारी को उपरोि उजल्लजखत फायिें भी अजभप्रेत हैं, जिसकी कायि के 

िौरान मृत्य ुहुई ह ै।’’ । 

4. मलू स्ट्कीम के परैा 5 के उपपरैा (7) के स्ट्थान पर जनम्नजलजखत उपपरैा रखा िाएगा, अथाित् :--  

 ‘‘(7) पैरा 8 के उपपरैा (7) के अधीन पररपक्वता के पश्चात ् जिस्ट्ताररत खाता की ििा में, ऐसे खाते में जनिेप 

पररपक्वता की तारीख या जिस्ट्ताररत पररपक्वता की तारीख को, स्ट्कीम को लाग ूिर पर ब्याि अर्िित होगा ।’’। 

5. मलू स्ट्कीम में, पैरा 6 के उपपैरा (1) के खंड (iii) के पश्चात ्जनम्नजलजखत खंड अतं:स्ट्थाजपत दकया िाएगा, अथाित ्:-  

 ‘‘(iv) उपपैरा (2) में यथा उजल्लजखत जिस्ट्तारण तारीख से एक िर्ि की समाजप्त से पूिि खाता बंि दकया िाता है, तो 

जनिेप के एक प्रजतित के बराबर की रकम की कटौती की िाएगी और अजतिरे् खाता धारक को संिाय दकया 

िाएगा।’’। 

6. मलू स्ट्कीम के परैा (7) में,--  

 (क) उपपैरा (1) के स्ट्थान पर जनम्नजलजखत पैरा रखा िाएगा, अथाित ्:--  

 ‘‘(i) खाता खोलत ेसमय दकए जनिेप का संिाय, खाता खुलिाने की तारीख से पांच िर्ि की समाजप्त को या प्रत्यके 

तीन िर्ि की ब्लाक अिजध की समाजप्त के पश्चात ् दकया िाएगा, िहां प्ररूप-3 में दकए गए आििेन पर खाता खोलन ेकी 

तारीख से परैा 8 के अधीन खाते का जिस्ट्तार दकया गया था :  

परंतु यह दक जिद्यमान खाता या खातों को बंि करने के पश्चात्, पैरा 4 के उपपैरा (1) में यथा उजल्लजखत 

अजधकतम जनिेप सीमा की िति के अधीन रहत े हुए जनिेपकताि द्वारा यथापेजित पुन:  नया खाता या खात े खोल े िा 

सकें गे।’’; 
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(ख) उपपैरा (2) में, िसूरे परंतकु के स्ट्थान पर, जनम्नजलजखत परंतुक रखा िाएगा, अथाित् :--  

 ‘‘परंतु यह और दक संयुि खात ेकी ििा में या िहां पजत-पत्नी एकल नामजनिेजिती हैं, िहां इस स्ट्कीम के अधीन 

यथाजिजनर्ििि उन्हीं जनबंधनों और ितों पर लेखा कायािलय को आिेिन द्वारा खाते को पजत-पत्नी द्वारा िारी रखा 

िा सकेगा यदि यदि खाता धारक की मृत्य ुकी तारीख को स्ट्कीम के अधीन पात्रता ितों को पजत-पत्नी पूरी करता 

हो ।’’।  

7. मलू स्ट्कीम के परैा 8 में,--  

(क) उपपैरा (1) और उपपैरा (2) के स्ट्थान पर, जनम्नजलजखत परेै रखे िाएंगे, अथाित ्:--  

‘‘(1)  खाता धारक पररपक्वता की तारीख से एक िर्ि की अिजध के भीतर या तीन िर्ि की प्रत्येक ब्लाक अिजध के अंत 

से, प्ररूप- 4 में कोई आिेिन करके तीन िर्ि की और ब्लाक अिजध के जलए खाते का जिस्ट्तार करा सकेगा ।  

(2)  उपपैरा (1) के अधीन खात ेका जिस्ट्तार, आििेन की तारीख पर जिचार दकए जबना पररपक्वता की तारीख से या 

तीन िर्ि की प्रत्येक ब्लाक अिजध के अंत से, दकया गया समझा िाएगा ।’’;  

(ख) उपपैरा (3) में, ‘‘एक बार’’ िब्िों के स्ट्थान पर, ‘‘तीन िर्ि की ब्लाक अिजध में’’ िब्ि रखे िाएंगे । 

[फा. सं. 1/4/2023-एनएस (पीटी)] 

आिीर् िछछानी, अपर सजचि 

 

रटप्पण :  मूल स्ट्कीम, भारत के रािपत्र, असाधारण, भाग II, खंड 3, उपखंड (i) में सा.का.जन. 916(अ), तारीख 12 

दिसंबर, 2019 द्वारा प्रकाजित की गई थी और तत्पश्चात ् सा.का.जन. 287(अ), तारीख 5 मई, 2020, 

सा.का.जन. 842(अ), तारीख 23 निंबर, 2022, सा.का.जन. 56(अ), तारीख 27 िनिरी, 2023, सा.का.जन. 

240(अ), तारीख 31 माचि, 2023 और सा.का.जन. 326(अ), तारीख 27 अप्रैल, 2023 द्वारा संिोजधत की 

गई। 

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(Department of Economic Affairs) 

NOTIFICATION  

New Delhi, the 7th November, 2023 

 G.S.R. 829(E). — In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3A of the Government Savings Promotion 

Act, 1873 (5 of 1873), the Central Government hereby makes the following Scheme to further amend the Senior 

Citizen’s Savings Scheme, 2019, namely:— 

1.    (1) This Scheme may be called the Senior Citizen’s Savings (Fourth Amendment) Scheme, 2023. 

       (2) It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.  

2.   In the Senior Citizen’s Savings Scheme, 2019 (herein after referred to as the Principal Scheme), in paragraph 3, in 

sub-paragraph (1), for clause (ii) and the proviso, the following shall be substituted, namely:— 

  “(ii) who has attained the age of fifty-five years or more but less than sixty years, and who has retired on 

superannuation or otherwise on the date of opening of an account under this Scheme, subject to the condition that the 

account is opened by such individual within three months from the date of receipt of the retirement benefits and proof 

of date of disbursal of such retirement benefits along with a certificate from the employer indicating the details of 

retirement on superannuation or otherwise, retirement benefits or admissible financial assistance to an eligible 

government employee who died in harness, employment held and period of such employment with the employer, is 

attached with the application form: 
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Provided that the retired personnel of Defence Services (excluding Civilian Defence employees) shall be 

eligible to open an account under this Scheme on attaining the age of fifty years subject to the fulfilment of other 

specified conditions. 

Provided further that the spouse of the government employee shall be allowed to open an account under this 

Scheme, if the government employee who has attained the age of fifty years and has died in harness, subject to the 

fulfilment of other specified conditions. 

Explanation:— For the purposes of this proviso, the Government Employee includes all Central and State 

Government employees eligible for retirement benefit or death compensation.”   

3.   In the Principal Scheme, in paragraph 4, for Explanation, the following Explanation shall be substituted, 

namely:—  

‘Explanation.— For the purposes of this sub-paragraph, “retirement benefits” means any payment due to the 

account holder on account of retirement on superannuation or otherwise and includes Provident Fund dues, retirement 

or superannuation or death gratuity, commuted value of pension, cash equivalent of leave, savings element of Group 

Savings Linked Insurance Scheme payable by the employer on retirement, retirement-cum-withdrawal benefit under 

the Employees’ Family Pension Scheme and ex-gratia payments under a voluntary or a special voluntary retirement 

scheme and in case, if the employee died in harness, the “retirement benefits” shall also mean the above mentioned 

benefits to employee who died in harness.’.  

4.   In the Principal Scheme, in paragraph 5, for sub-paragraph (7), the following sub-paragraph shall be substituted, 

namely:—   

 “(7) In case of an account extended after maturity under sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph 8, the deposit in such 

account shall earn interest at the rate applicable to the Scheme on the date of maturity or on the date of 

extended maturity.”. 

5.   In the Principal Scheme, in paragraph 6, in sub-paragraph (1) after clause (iii), the following clause shall be 

inserted, namely:— 

 “(iv) In case the account is closed before expiry of one year from the date of extension as mentioned in sub-

paragraph (2), an amount equal to one per cent. of the deposit shall be deducted and the balance shall be paid 

to the account holder.”. 

6.   In the Principal Scheme, in paragraph 7,— 

 (a)  for sub-paragraph (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:— 

 “(i) The deposit made at the time of opening of account shall be paid on or after the expiry of five years or 

after the expiry of each block period of three years where account was extended under paragraph 8 from the date of 

opening of account, on an application made in Form-3: 

          Provided that after closure of the existing account or accounts, new account or accounts may be opened again as 

required by the depositor subject to the maximum deposit limit as mentioned in sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph 4.”; 

 (b) In sub-paragraph (2), for the second proviso, the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:— 

 “Provided further that in case of a joint account, or where the spouse is the sole nominee, the spouse may 

continue the account by applying to the accounts office, on the same terms and conditions as specified under 

this Scheme, if the spouse meets eligibility conditions under the Scheme on the date of death of the account 

holder.”.  

7.   In the Principal Scheme, in paragraph 8,— 

 (a)  For sub-paragraphs (1) and (2), the following sub-paragraphs shall be substituted, namely:— 

 “(1) The account holder may extend the account for a further block period of three years by making an 

application in Form-4 within a period of one year from the date of maturity or from the date of end of each block 

period of three years.  

 (2) The extension of the account under sub-paragraph (1) shall be deemed to have been made from the date 

of maturity or from the date of end of each block period of three years, irrespective of the date of application.”; 

(b) In sub-paragraph (3), for the words “only once”, the words “in block period of three years” shall be substituted. 

[F. No. 1/4/2023-NS(Pt.)] 

ASHISH VACHHANI, Addl. Secy. 

 

Note : The Principal Scheme was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i) 

vide number G. S. R. 916(E), dated the 12th December, 2019 and subsequently amended vide number G.S.R. 

287 (E), dated the 5th May, 2020, G.S.R. 842(E), dated the 23rd November, 2022, G.S.R. 56(E), dated the 27th 

January, 2023,  G.S.R. 240 (E), dated the 31st March, 2023 and G.S.R. 326 (E), dated the 27th  

April, 2023. 


